Communication Cable and Adapter
7XV5 and more
(Cable, Adapter, Converter, Special cable e.g.)
Application / Pin assignment
04/2009
Caution !
This brochure also contains descriptions of products that have been

design (male or socket) and the auxiliary voltage supply (pin 9 or power supply plug). More
information regarding application and type can be found in the following individual
descriptions, the technical data and the order information.
7.1 7XV5101 RS232 - FO Converter
7.1.1 7XV5101-0A  For Prot. device with 25pol. interface
The RS232 - FO Converter 7XV5101-0A may be directly plugged onto the 25-pole front
interface of the numerical protection devices. The RS232 signals are transparently converted
into light signals. The control wires are bypassed and are not supported.
The module is supplied via the protection device interface (Pin 9) and accordingly does not
require additional power supply. After opening the housing, the plug allocation DCE/DTE
may be converted for other applications. The default setting is DCE and quiescent state light
“OFF”. The quiescent state of the light cannot be changed.
7.1.2 7XV5101-0B  For modem with 25pol. interface
The RS232 - FO plug module 7XV5101-0B may be directly plugged onto the 25-pole modem
interface. The RS232 signals are transparently converted into light signals. The control wires
are bypassed and are not supported.
The module is supplied via a binder socket by an external power supply (not included in the
scope of delivery). The plug allocation DCE/DTE may be converted for applications after
opening of the housing. The default setting is DCE and the quiescent state light OFF. The
quiescent state of the light cannot be changed.
A standard mouse adapter (9-pole male to 25-pole socket) can be used between the modem
and the plug module in the case of a modem with a 9-pole connection.
16.04.2009 Manual Communication Cable and Adapter Page 22 of 27
7.1.3 7XV5101-1A  For Channel switch (I/O-interface)
The RS232 – FO plug module 7XV5101-1A may be plugged directly onto the rear 25-pole
I/O-interface of the active channel switch 7XV55. Die RS232 signals are transparently
converted into light signals. Die control wires are bypassed and are not supported.
The module is supplied via the I/O interface (Pin 9), and accordingly requires no additional
power supply. The plug allocation DCE/DTE may be converted for applications after opening
of the housing. The default setting is DTE and quiescent state light OFF. The quiescent state
of the light cannot be changed.
7.1.4 7XV5101-1B  For PC (Desktop) with 25pol. interface
The RS232 - FO plug module 7XV5101-1B may be directly plugged onto the 25-pole PC
interface. The RS232 signals are transparently converted into light signals. The control wires
are bypassed and are not supported.
The module obtains its power (5V) from an external power supply via a binding socket
(contained in the scope of delivery).
The plug allocation DCE/DTE may be converted for applications after opening of the
housing. The default setting is DTE and quiescent state light OFF. The quiescent state of the
light cannot be changed.
For a notebook with a 9-pole connection, a standard mouse adapter (9-pole male to 25-pole
socket) can be used between modem and plug module.
7.1.5 7XV5101-3A  For Channel switch (Prot. device interface)